
RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on
Wednesday, 4th December, 2019 at 7.00 pm

To:

VOTING MEMBERS

Cllr B.A. Thomas (Chairman)
Cllr J.H. Marsh (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford
Cllr R.M. Cooper
Cllr A.H. Crawford

Cllr P.I.C. Crerar
Cllr P.J. Cullum
Cllr C.P. Grattan

Cllr Mara Makunura
Cllr P.F. Rust
Cllr C.J. Stewart

NON-VOTING MEMBERS

Cllr Marina Munro (Cabinet Member for Planning and Economy) (ex-officio)

STANDING DEPUTIES

Cllr Gaynor Austin
Cllr Sophia Choudhary

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Marion Young,
Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships, 01252 398827 

marion.young@rushmoor.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – (Pages 1 - 2)

All Members who believe they have a disclosable pecuniary interest in any matter to 
be considered at the meeting may not participate in any discussion or vote taken on 
the matter and if the interest is not registered it must be disclosed to the meeting. In 
addition, Members are required to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed.

2. MINUTES – (Pages 3 - 8)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 6th November, 2019 (copy attached).

3. PLANNING APPLICATIONS – (Pages 9 - 44)

To consider the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 
PLN1958 (copy attached) on planning applications recently submitted to the Council. 

Sections A & B of the report set out the items to be considered at future meetings 
and petitions received:

Item Reference 
Number

Address Recommendation

 1 18/00367/OUTPP Former Police Station, 
Pinehurst Avenue, 
Farnborough

For information

 2 19/00517/FULPP Units 2A and 3 
Blackwater Shopping 
Park, 12 Farnborough 
Gate, Farnborough

For information

 3 19/00432/PINS Esso Pipeline For information

Section C of the report sets out planning applications for determination at this 
meeting:

Item Pages Reference
Number

Address Recommendation

 4 1
[...]
  

 
Declarations of interest 

 
 
Name: Cllr   ______________________________________________________  
 

 

N.B.  A declaration is not required for items that appear either in Section D of the 
Planning Report or the Appeals Progress Report as such items are for noting only. 
 

 

 

 
Agenda 
Item No. 

 
Planning 
Application No. 

 
Application 
Address 

 

Reason 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 6th November, 2019 at the Council Offices, 
Farnborough at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 
 

Cllr B.A. Thomas (Chairman) 
Cllr J.H. Marsh (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford 

Cllr R.M. Cooper 
Cllr A.H. Crawford 

Cllr P.J. Cullum 
Cllr Mara Makunura 

Cllr P.F. Rust 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr P.I.C. Crerar, Cllr 
C.P. Grattan and Cllr C.J. Stewart. 
 
Non-Voting Member 
 
Cllr Marina Munro (Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder) (ex officio) 
 
 

28. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

29. MINUTES 
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 18th September, 2019 were approved and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

30. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

RESOLVED: That 
  
(i) the applications dealt with by the Head of Economy, Planning and 

Strategic Housing, where necessary in consultation with the 
Chairman, in accordance with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation, 
more particularly specified in Section “D” of the Head of Economy, 
Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. PLN1952, be noted; and 

  
(ii) the following application be determined by the Head of Economy, 

Planning and Strategic Housing, in consultation with the Chairman: 
  

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM No. 2



 

 

* 17/00914/OUTPP (Blandford House and Malta Barracks 
Development Site, Shoe Lane, Aldershot); 

  
(iii) the current position with regard to the following applications be noted 

pending consideration at a future meeting: 
 

 18/00225/LBCPP (Ramsden Garden Wall Memorial – 
Montgomery Lines, Aldershot); 

   
 18/00367/OUTPP (Former Police Station, Pinehurst Avenue, 

Farnborough); 
   
 19/00409/FULPP (No. 117 Farnborough Road, Farnborough); 
   
 19/00432/PINS (Esso Pipeline); 
   
 19/00517/FULPP (Units 2A and 3, Blackwater Shopping Park, 12 

Farnborough Gate, Farnborough); 
   
 19/00599/FULIA (Farnborough International Exhibition and 

Conference Centre, ETPS Road, 
Farnborough); 

   
* 19/00690/TPOPP (No. 105 Campbell Fields, Aldershot); 

 
* The Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 

PLN1952 in respect of these applications was amended at the 
meeting 

 
31. REPRESENTATIONS ON APPLICATIONS 

 
In accordance with the guidelines for public participation at meetings, the following 
representation was made to the Committee and was duly considered before a 
decision was reached. 
 
Application No. Address Representation In support of or against 

the application 
    
17/00914/OUTPP Blandford House 

and Malta 
Barracks 
Development 
Site, Shoe Lane, 
Aldershot 

Mr. P. Reneaux Against 

 
32. APPLICATION NO. 17/00914/OUTPP - BLANDFORD HOUSE AND MALTA 

BARRACKS DEVELOPMENT SITE, SHOE LANE, ALDERSHOT 
 

The Committee considered the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. PLN1952 (as amended at the meeting) regarding the outline planning 

Page 4



 

 

application for the development of up to 180 dwellings (including the conversion of 
Blandford House and retention of three existing dwellings) including access, internal 
roads, demolition of buildings, amenity space, green infrastructure and sustainable 
drainage systems (Matters for Approval – Access Only) to include full approval of 
details for the provision of 13.7ha of Suitable Alternative Natural Greenspace 
(SANG) and associated car park (18 spaces). 
 
The Committee was reminded that it had approved a previous outline planning 
application for the development in March 2018 and noted that, due to the complexity 
of the matters surrounding the development, the negotiation process had 
significantly exceeded the deadline for issuing the original planning permission.  
Whilst there were no material changes to the planning application from that approved 
in 2018, aspects of the following matters required to be updated: 
 

• SANG Delivery Strategy; 

• Conditions and Section 106 Legal Agreement 

• Shadow Appropriate Assessment 
 
RESOLVED: That: 
 
(i) subject to the completion of a satisfactory Planning Obligation under 

Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to secure the 
measures set out in (but not restricted to) the Heads of Terms of the 
Agreement as set out in Report No. PLN1952 (as amended at the 
meeting), the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing, in 
consultation with the Chairman, be authorised to grant planning 
permission subject to the conditions and informatives set out in Report 
No. PLN1952 (as amended at the meeting) and the Corporate 
Manager – Legal Services to settle the detailed terms of the s106 
agreement;  

  
(ii) in the event of failure to complete the agreement by 28th February, 

2020, the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing, in 
consultation with the Chairman, be authorised to refuse planning 
permission on the grounds that inadequate provision was made in 
respect of SPA mitigation, affordable housing, open space, play areas, 
and transport obligations and contributions. 

 
33. ESSO PIPELINE PROJECT 

 
The Committee considered the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. PLN1953 which set out the current position with regard to the proposed 
renewal and partial realignment of the existing Southampton to London fuel pipeline 
which crosses Rushmoor. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report 
No. PLN1953 be noted. 
 
 
 

Page 5



 

 

34. ENFORCEMENT AND POSSIBLE UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT 
 

The Committee considered the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. PLN1954 regarding an alleged breach of a change of use of a garage to 
form a habitable room. 
 
The Committee was advised that the garage had been built in 1981 with a planning 
condition placed on the development in respect of parking space.  Whilst the garage 
had been converted into a habitable room in breach of this condition, a site visit had 
established that the property still met the Council’s current adopted car parking 
standard of three spaces for a property of this size.  In view of this, the Committee 
was advised that, were an application submitted to regularise the conversion of the 
garage, it would receive a recommendation that permission be granted. 
 
RESOLVED: That no further action be taken. 
 

35. APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT 
 

The Committee received the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. PLN1955 concerning the following appeal decisions: 
 
Application / 
Enforcement Case 
No. 

Description Decision 

   
18/00466/FULLPP Against the refusal of planning 

permission for the erection of 
extensions and alterations to existing 
office building (Use Class B1) at 
Pinehurst House, No. 117 
Farnborough Road, Farnborough, to 
facilitate conversion and change of 
use to residential use (Use Class C3) 
to provide 113 flats (comprising 7 x 
studio, 52 x 1-bedroom; 52 x 2-
bedroom and 2 x 3-bedroom units), 
retention/provision of 199 on-site 
parking spaces and use of existing 
vehicular access to Farnborough 
Road, and landscaping including 
creation of new landscaped podium 
amenity courtyard. 

Allowed 

   
18/00677/FUL Against the refusal of planning 

permission for the demolition of 
garage and outbuildings at No. 1 
Coldharbour Lane, Farnborough, and 
the erection of a two-stor
[...]
e extension) to allow change from two sets of French doors to one bi-
fold door at rear of extension

Address 134 Farnborough Road Farnborough Hampshire GU14 7JH 

Decision Date: 05 November 2019

Ward: Knellwood

Page 44



  Development Management  Committee   

4th December 2019  

Planning Report No. PLN1962 

  

Esso Pipeline Project 

  

 

1. Introduction 
 
The Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing will give a verbal update on 
the current position with regard to the application (Our Ref.19/00432/PINS) submitted 
to the Planning Inspectorate for a Development Consent Order in respect of a Major 
Infrastructure Project to permit the renewal and partial realignment of an existing 
Southampton to London fuel pipeline which crosses Rushmoor Borough. This follows 
the recent accompanied site visit and procedural hearings. 

 

Page 45

AGENDA ITEM No. 4



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM No. 4 
 

 
 

 
Development Management Committee 
4th December 2019 

Head of Economy, Planning and 
Strategic Housing 

Report No.PLN1961 
 

Planning ref: 19/00337/FULPP 

Meudon House, Meudon Avenue, Farnborough, Hampshire, GU14 7NB 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 Demolition of existing structures and erection of 197 dwellings comprising 86 one 

bedroom flats; 77 two bedroom flats and 34 three bedroom houses with 
associated access, parking and landscape arrangements.  

 
This planning application was reported to the Development Management Committee on 
18th September 2019 when it was resolved to grant conditional planning permission 
subject to completion of a S.106 agreement. It was accepted that no affordable housing 
would be provided on site following an independent review of the Applicants’ viability 
assessment submission. It was however resolved to include an outturn viability review 
mechanism in the associated S.106 agreement in accordance with the Council’s newly 
adopted SPD.  

 
1.2 The Applicant, Bellway Homes, acquired the site with the benefit of an extant planning 

permission ref: 18/00140/FULPP dated 8th March 2019. This permission, for the 
demolition of the existing building and the erection of 205 open market dwellings in the 
form of one substantial 6 storey apartment building (93 one bedroom flats and 80 two 
bedroom flats) and 32 three bedroom townhouses, has not been implemented. 

 
1.3 The application the subject of this report, submitted by Bellway Homes, sought 

permission for material amendments to the scheme. The layout and massing of the 
proposed development remained largely unchanged and there is a small reduction on 
the number of units proposed. 

 
2. DECISION TAKEN 
 
2.1 The decision taken by this Committee on the 18th September 2019 was to grant 

planning permission subject to conditions and a s106 legal agreement which would 
secure SAMM contributions, open space contributions, an affordable housing review 
mechanism, transport contributions, a travel plan and monitoring fees and require the 
transfer of SANG mitigation secured in respect of the previous scheme to the new 
proposal. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Following the committee resolution Bellway Homes considered the requirement for a 

‘late stage review’ of viability, which would be triggered prior to occupation of 75% of 
the residential units. Subject to market conditions at the time this could potentially result 
in a deferred contribution to affordable housing. 

 
 

Page 47

AGENDA ITEM No. 5



AGENDA ITEM No. 4 
 

 
 

3.2 The Council sought the obligation in order to ensure that viability is re-tested based on 
figures arising from the actual cost and values of the development in progress, which 
by then would be substantially complete. However, Bellway Homes consider that the 
review would introduce uncertainty, particularly when considering the fall-back position 
of the extant permission, which secured a review solely triggered by delayed completion 
of the development of over three years. 

 

[...]
offer set out at 4.5 - 4.6 above is not 
considered to represent value for money. At the time of writing further negotiations are 
in progress with a view to securing an improved offer. The prospect of additional 
provision as a result is not therefore precluded by the recommendation.  

 
6. CONCLUSION 
 
6.1 Whilst the Bellway proposals all represent a departure from the newly adopted 

Affordable Housing SPD because they do not include an outturn retest mechanism, they 
all represent an improvement in terms of the prospects of securing affordable housing 
when compared to the extant planning permission.  Considerable weight must be given 
to the ‘fallback’ of implementing the extant planning permission because it remains valid 
and requires only the discharge of  conditions before work can commence.   

 
6.2 The new scheme is more attractive in terms of design and connectivity, and hence it 

can be seen as disadvantageous if the fallback position were followed. Especially as  it 
would be highly unlikely to result in any contribution to affordable housing. 

 
6.3 The particular circumstances of this case (Particularly the status of the extant 

permission) therefore mean that the proposed arrangement would not compromise the 
Council’s ability to require future applications and S.106 agreements to provide the re-
test mechanism in accordance with the Affordable Housing SPD. 

 
7. FULL RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended that subject to the completion of a satisfactory Planning Obligation under 
Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to secure the measures set out in 
(but not restricted to) the Heads of Terms of the Agreement below, the Head of Economy, 
Planning and Strategic Housing, in consultation with the Chairman, be authorised to GRANT 
planning permission subject to the conditions and informatives set out below. (The detailed 
terms of the S106 agreement to be agreed by the Corporate Manager – Legal Services):- 
 
HEADS OF TERMS – S.106 AGREEMENT 
 

1) Affordable Housing – no fewer than 20 affordable residential units without external 
subsidy (including a minimum of 14 affordable rented units) to be provided within the 
scheme in accordance with details and a timescale to be agreed prior to implementation 
of the planning permission.  
 

2) SANG Payment – Mechanism to ensure the transfer of existing SANG allocation from 
the previously approved scheme to the new proposal prior to implementation. 

 

Page 50



AGENDA ITEM No. 4 
 

 
 

3) SAMM Contributions – Developer to pay £98,990 contribution towards Strategic 
Access management and Monitoring measures in accordance with the Council’s TMH 
SPA Avoidance and Mitigation Strategy. 
 

4) Open Space Contribution - £399,000 payable to the Council towards the provision of 
open space more specifically for the renewal of skatepark provision in Farnborough 
Town Centre, playground refurbishment at Elles Close and improvements to changing 
facilities at Queens Road Recreation Ground all within Farnborough. 

 
5) Transport Contribution - £115,000 payable to the County Council towards the 

provision of the pedestrian and cycle crossing point at Meudon Avenue and minor 
improvement to the pedestrian route to Tower Hill School in the form of finalising the link 
from Pinehurst Avenue to Sulzers roundabout underpass. 

 
6) Travel Plan – the submission and implementation of a full Travel Plan to the County 

Council. 
 

7) Travel plan Approval Fee - £1,500 payable to the County Council. 
 

8) Travel Plan Bond - provision of a surety mechanism to ensure implementation of the 
full Travel Plan with a bond value of £34,600. 

 
However, in the event that a satisfactory s106 planning obligation is not completed by 4th 
February 2020  the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing, in consultation with the 
Chairman, be authorised to REFUSE planning permission on the grounds that the proposal 
fails to make appropriate provision for affordable housing, open space, nor mitigate its impact 
on the highway and the Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area, contrary to the relevant 
policies of the Council’s Development Plan and associated supplementary planning guidance: 
 
Time limit 
 
1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of one year 

from the date of this permission.  
  
 Reason - As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as 

amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, to reflect 
the objectives of the Council's Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area 
Avoidance and Mitigation Strategy as amended July 2019 and to accord with the 
resolution of Rushmoor's Cabinet on 17 June 2014 in respect of Planning Report no 
PLN1420. 

 
Approved Plans 
 
2 The permission hereby granted shall be carried out in accordance with the following 

approved drawings and details: 
 

091814-BEL-TV-LOC01; 091814-BEL-TV-LOC02 A; 091814-BEL-TV-01; 
091814-BEL-TV-02 A; 091814-BEL-TV-03 A; 091814-BEL-TV-04 A; 091814-PER01; 
091814-PER02; 091814-PER03; 091814-BEL-TV-SEC01; 091814-BEL-TV-SEC02; 
091814-BEL-TV-SEC03; 091814-BEL-TV-SS01; 091814-BEL-TV-SS02; 

Page 51



AGENDA ITEM No. 4 
 

 
 

091814-T01-E1; 091814-T01-E2; 091814-T01-E3; 091814-T01-P1; 091814-T02-E1; 
091814-T02-P1 ;091814-T03-E1; 091814-T03-E2; 091814-T03-E3; 091814-T03-P1; 
091814-T04-E1; 091814-T04-E2; 091814-T04-E3; 091814-T04-P1; 091814-BS01; 
091814-BEL-TV-E1; 091814-BEL-TV-E2; 091814-BEL-TV-E3; 091814-BEL-TV-E4; 
091814-BEL-TV-E5; 091814-BEL-TV-E6; 091814-BEL-TV-E7; 091814-BEL-TV-E8; 
091814-BEL-TV-E9; 091814-BEL-TV-P1; 091814-BEL-TV-P2; 091814-BEL-TV-P3; 
091814-BEL-TV-P4; 091814-BEL-TV-P5; 091814-BEL-TV-P6; 091814-BEL-TV-ATLP; 
091814-50A; 091814-50B; 091814-50C; 091814-50D; 091814-50E; 091814-61A; 
091814-62A; 091814-62B; 091814-70A; 091814-70B; 091814-70C; 091814-70D; 
091814-78A and 091814-78B. 
 
Transport Statement Version 2 ref: 70054052 (WSP, June 2019); Tra
[...]
unauthorised internal 

works have taken place which are not in accordance with planning 
permission 14/00585/FUL dated 3 September 2014 for the conversion of 
an existing garage to form habitable room, erection of a single storey front 
extension, first floor side extension and part two and single storey rear 
extension. As a result the extension has been configured and is in use as a 
separate dwelling. Undertakings to remedy the breach of planning control 
given by the owner in June 2015 in response to a Planning Contravention 
Notice have not been honoured. Occupiers have recently attempted to 
deny access to Council officers to carry out inspections of the property.   

 
Alternatives In the absence of enforcement action, the unauthorised use of a separate 

dwelling which fails to comply with the policies of the development plan 
would become established with inadequate off street car parking, with no 
mitigation  provided to address the consequent impact on the Thames 
Basin Heaths SPA.  

 
Case Officer Katie Ingram 
 
Associated Documents Enforcement Reference 14/00169/XPLANS 
 
 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



Development Management  Committee   

4th December 2019  

Planning Report No. PLN1960 

  
Appeals Progress Report 

  
 

 

1. New Appeals 
 
1.1 Two new appeals have been received and ‘started’ by the Planning Inspectorate 

since the last Committee meeting on 6 November 2019. 
   

1.2 91 Cranmore Lane, Aldershot : Against the refusal of planning permission for: 
Erection of single storey side extension and alterations to detached garage to 
form store.  This appeal is being dealt with by means of the written procedure.  

 
1.3 182 Lower Farnham Road, Aldershot : Against the refusal of planning 

permission for: Erection of a two storey rear extension. This appeal is being dealt 
with by means of the written procedure.  

 
2. Appeal decisions 
 
2.1 Willow House, 23 Grosvenor Road Aldershot 
 

In August 2018 planning permission was refused (18/00251/FULPP) for: 
Demolition of existing building and erection of part 3, part 4 and part 5-storey 
building containing 23 flats (2 x studios, 13 x one bedroom and 8 x two 
bedroom) and 2 retail units, with associated bin and cycle storage on the 
following grounds: 

 
1 By virtue of its height, massing and design the proposed building does 

not respect the character and appearance of the local area and is also 
considered to adversely affect the setting of Wesley Chambers, a Grade 
II * listed building located within the Aldershot West conservation area.  
As such the proposal is considered to conflict with policies CP1 and CP2 
of the Rushmoor Core Strategy, "saved" local plan policies ENV16, 
ENV26, ENV34, ENV35 and ENV37 and paragraphs 127, 130, 192, 194, 
195, 196 and 200 of the National Planning Policy Framework.  Regard 
has also been had to policies HE1, HE3 and D1 of the Rushmoor Local 
Plan Draft Submission June 2017 as proposed to be amended. 

 
 2 By virtue of the proximity, footprint and height of the building the proposal 

is considered to result in an unacceptable loss of light and outlook and 
create an unacceptable sense of enclosure to residents of St Katherine 
Court.  As such the proposal conflicts with policy CP2 of the Rushmoor 
Core Strategy and "saved" local plan policy ENV16. 

 
 
 
 

Page 67

AGENDA ITEM No. 7



 3 It has not been satisfactorily demonstrated that the proposed dwellings 
would provide an acceptable internal residential environment or 
appropriate external amenity space for future residents.  As such the 
proposal conflicts with policy CP2 of the Rushmoor Core Strategy and 
"saved" local plan policies ENV16 and H14.  Regard has also been had 
to policies DE2 and DE3 of the Rushmoor Local Plan Draft Submission 
June 2017. 

 
 4 The development is unacceptable in highway terms in that no car parking 

has been provided.  Moreover it has not been satisfactorily demonstrated 
that acceptable refus
[...]
 and lack of justification in the Inspectors decision letter for reaching 
the conclusion that zero parking would be appropriate for this location, given 
the substantial shortfall in parking provision, and that the proposal would accord 
with the thrust of Policy IN2 and the NPPF. The letter requested a response to 
several detailed points and indicated he Council’s view at present is that the 
conclusion on parking grounds is flawed and should be afforded very little 
weight in the consideration of a further application to develop this, or any other 
site in the vicinity.  

 
DECISION : APPEAL DISMISSED 
 
2.2 206 Sycamore Road, Farnborough 
 
 The site comprises a detached house at the western end of Sycamore Road, 

adjoining the car park of Farnborough College of Technology.  In July 2019, 
planning permission 19/00213/FULPP was refused for: Demolition of existing 
buildings and erection of a new building part 3 part 4 storey with a mix of 11 
dwellings with associated parking, access, cycle and bin provision for the 
following grounds: 

 
1 The proposed development, by reason of the scale and design of the 

building and its position within the plot, would result in an incongruous 
building that would be over dominant in the street scene, would be 
out-of-scale with the adjoining  dwellings and which does not reflect 
the prevailing character of the area, to its detriment.  The proposal 
also makes inadequate provision for the storage and removal of 
refuse. The proposal would therefore constitute an unacceptable 
overdevelopment of the site, contrary to Policies DE1 and DE11 of the 
Rushmoor Local Plan and the National Planning Policy 
Framework/Practice Guidance. 

Page 70



 
 2 Having regard to the lack of private amenity space, the proposal would 

fail to meet the minimum Gross Internal Area for all of the flats and 
would not therefore provide a satisfactory living environment, contrary 
to Policies DE2 and DE3 of the adopted Rushmoor Local Plan. The
[...]
4 ESSO Pipeline Project
	5 Meudon House - Planning Ref: 19/00337/FULPP
	6 Enforcement and possible unauthorised development
	7 Appeals Progress Report



Minutes of the meeting


-23-

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

Meeting held on Wednesday, 4th December, 2019 at the Concorde Room, Council 
Offices, Farnborough at 7.00 pm.

Voting Members
Cllr B.A. Thomas (Chairman)

Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford
Cllr R.M. Cooper

Cllr A.H. Crawford
Cllr P.J. Cullum
Cllr C.P. Grattan

Cllr Mara Makunura
Cllr C.J. Stewart

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr P.I.C. Crerar, Cllr J.H. Marsh 
and Cllr P.F. Rust.

Non-Voting Member

Cllr Marina Munro (Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder) (ex officio)

37. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

38. MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 6th November, 2019 were approved and signed 
by the Chairman.

39. PLANNING APPLICATIONS

RESOLVED: That

(i) permission be given to the following applications, as set out in Appendix “A” 
attached hereto, subject to the conditions, restrictions and prohibitions (if 
any) mentioned therein:

* 19/00599/FULIA (Farnborough International Exhibition and 
Conference Centre, ETPS Road, Farnborough);

19/00690/TPOPP (No. 105 Campbell Fields, Aldershot);

(ii) the applications dealt with by the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic 
Housing, where necessary in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance 



-24-

with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified in 
Section “D” of the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. PLN1958, be noted; and

(iii) the current position with regard to the following applications be noted 
pending consideration at a future meeting:

18/00367/OUTPP (Former Police Station, Pinehurst Avenue, 
Farnborough);

19/00517/FULPP (Units 2A and 3, Blackwater Shopping Park, 12 
Farnborough Gate, Farnborough);

(iv) the receipt of a petition in respect of the following application be noted:

19/00432/PINS (ESSO Fuel Pipeline);

* The Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 
PLN1958 in respect of this application was amended at the meeting

40. ESSO PIPELINE PROJECT

The Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing gave an oral update on the 
current position with regard to the application (our ref: 19/00432/PINS) submitted to 
the Planning Inspectorate for a Development Consent Order in respect of a Major 
Infrastructure Project to permit the renewal and partial realignment of an existing 
Southampton to London fuel pipeline which crossed Rushmoor Borough.

The Committee was advised that the issues affecting Rushmoor had been well aired, 
both by the Council and by residents.  The Council had submitted initial comments 
on the proposals and dialogue with ESSO was continuing, with particular emphasis 
on the impact on Queen Elizabeth Park.

The Committee noted the update and asked the Head of Economy, Planning and 
Strategic Housing to liaise with the Communications team to seek to facilitate 
improved communications with residents on this project.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted and the Head of Economy, Planning and 
Strategic Housing be requested to progress the agreed action.

41. MEUDON HOUSE - PLANNING REF: 19/00337/FULPP

The Committee considered the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. PLN1961, which recommended that planning permission be granted on 
the basis of a Section 106 legal agreement with Heads of Terms which differ from 
those set out in a resolution relating to the same application dated 18th September, 
2019.  Members were reminded that in September 2019 they had resolved to grant 
planning permission 19/00337/FULPP for the demolition of the existing building and 
the erection of 205 open market dwellings in the form of one substantial six storey 
apartment building (93 one-bedroom flats and 80 two-bedroom flats) and 32 three-



-25-

bedroom townhouses.  This resolution was subject to conditions and a s106 legal 
agreement which was to include an affordable housing re-test mechanism.

The Committee was advised that the applicants, Bellway Homes, had concerns 
regarding the late stage review mechanism in respect of affordable housing and had 
put forward three offers to the Council in lieu of this review.  In considering these 
options, input had been sought from the Council’s Housing Strategy and Enabling 
Manager, with the preferred option providing the certainty to deliver 20 units of 
affordable housing, of which 14 would be affordable rented and would address an 
immediate housing need in the Borough.

RESOLVED: That:

(i) subject to the completion of a satisfactory Planning Obligation under Section 
106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to secure the measures set 
out in (but not restricted to) the Heads of Terms of the Agreement set out in 
Report No. PLN1961, the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing, 
in consultation with the Chairman, be authorised to grant planning permission. 

(ii) in the event of failure to complete a satisfactory Section 106 planning obligation 
by 4th February, 2020, the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing, 
in consultation with the Chairman, be authorised to refuse planning permission 
on the grounds that the proposal fails to make appropriate provision for 
affordable housing and open space, nor  mitigate its impact on the highway 
and the Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area, contrary to the relevant 
policies of the Council’s Development Plan and associated supplementary 
planning guidance.

42. ENFORCEMENT AND POSSIBLE UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT - NO. 59 
FIELD WAY, ALDERSHOT

The Committee considered the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. PLN1959 regarding unauthorised internal works carried out not in 
accordance with planning permission 14/00585/FUL, dated 3rd September, 2014, for 
the conversion of an existing garage to form a habitable room, erection of a single 
storey front extension, first floor side extension and part two and single storey rear 
extension.

The Committee was advised that the extension had been configured and was in use 
as a separate dwelling.  Undertakings to remedy the breach of planning control given 
by the owner in June 2015, in response to a Planning Contravention Notice, had not 
been honoured.  In addition, the Committee noted that the occupiers had recently 
attempted to deny access to Council officers to carry out inspections of the property.

RESOLVED: That the Committee note the decision by the Head of Economy, 
Planning and Strategic Housing to instruct the Corporate Manager – Legal Services 
to issue an Enforcement Notice in accordance with the Council’s Scheme of 
Delegation, more particularly specified in the Head of Economy, Planning and 
Strategic Housing’s Report No. PLN1959.



-26-

43. APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT

(1) New Appeals

Address Description

No. 91 Cranmore 
Lane, Aldershot

Against the refusal of planning permission for the 
erection of a single-storey side extension and alterations 
to detached garage to form a store.  It was noted that 
this appeal would be dealt with by means of the written 
procedure.

No. 182 Lower 
Farnham Road, 
Aldershot

Against the refusal of planning permission for the 
erection of a two-storey rear extension.  It was noted 
that this appeal would be dealt with by means of the 
written procedure.

(2) Appeal Decisions

Application /
Enforcement Case 
No.

Description Decision

18/00251/FULPP Against the Council’s refusal of planning 
permission for the demolition of existing 
building and the erection of part 3, part 4 
and part 5-storey building containing 23 
flats (2 x studios, 13 x one bedroom and 8 
x two bedroom) and two retail units, with 
associated bin and cycle storage at Willow 
House, No. 23 Grosvenor Road, Aldershot.

Dismissed

19/00213/FULPP Against the Council’s refusal of planning 
permission for the demolition of existing 
buildings and erection of a new building 
part 3 and part 4 storey with a mix of 11 
dwellings with associated parking, access, 
cycle and bin provision at No. 206 
Sycamore Road, Farnborough.

Dismissed

18/00493/TPOPP Against the Council’s refusal of consent to 
fell a preserved oak tree at the rear of Nos. 
26 and 28 Randolph Drive, Farnborough

Dismissed

RESOLVED: That the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report 
No. PLN1960 be noted.

The meeting closed at 7.50 pm.
CLLR B.A. THOMAS (CHAIRMAN)

------------


